

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Respondents,

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The traditional Judeo-Christian view of marriage has occupied a favored position in American law.....	2
II. Because religious freedom is the first and foremost right of the Bill of Rights, infringements upon free exercise of religion should be accorded "strict scrutiny.".....	3
III. <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> does not do justice to the Framers' vision of religious liberty.....	16
IV. The Pennsylvania policy should be accorded strict scrutiny because it is aimed at religion.....	25
V. The Pennsylvania policy also violates CSS's free speech and freedom of association rights.....	28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13, 17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. ____ (2014).....	28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	20,25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23,25-27
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	2
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1557 (2016).....	28
<i>McGowan v Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	3
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	17
<i>National Institute of Family and Life</i>	

<i>Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. ___ (2018).....	28
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. 290 (N.Y. 1811).....	2
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	18
<i>Vidal v. Girard's Executors</i> , 43 U.S. 127. 2 How. 127 (1844).....	2
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18-19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	28
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	3
 Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
Georgia Constitution of 1777 Article LVI.....	13
Maryland Constitution of 1776 Art. XXXIII.....	12
Massachusetts Constitution of 1780 Declaration of Rights Art. II.....	14
New Jersey Constitution of 1775 Art. XVIII.....	12
New York Constitution of 1777 Art. XXXIX.....	14

North Carolina Constitution and Declaration of Rights 1776, Article XIX.....	12
Pennsylvania Charter of Privileges (1751).....	5
Pennsylvania State Constitution of 1776 Declaration of Rights.....	11
Public Law 97-280 (1982) (Year of the Bible).....	4
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3.....	20
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§2000cc et seq.	20
South Carolina Constitution of 1778 Art. XXXVIII.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Constitution of 1776 and Declaration of Rights Sec. 16.....	15

Other Authority

Charles S. Hyneman and Donald S. Lutz, <i>American Political Writing During the Founding Era, Vols. I & II</i> (Liberty Press 1983).....	4,5,9
--	-------

- Eran Shalev, *American Zion: The Old Testament as a Political Text from the Revolution to the Civil War* (Yale University Press 2013).....5
- George Downname, *The Christian's Freedom* (London 1635).....9
- James J. Walsh, *The Thirteenth, Greatest of Centuries*, 2nd ed. (Catholic Summer School Press 1999).....6
- Jane Rutherford, *Religion, Rationality, and Special Treatment*, 9 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts J. 303 (2001).....21
- John Bunyan, October 3, 1660; Transcript of Trial Before Judge Wingate; reprinted in *John Bunyan on Individual Soul Liberty*, www.pastorjack.org/?tag=individual-soul-liberty.....9
- John Locke, *A Letter Concerning Toleration* (1688-89), Patrick Romanell, ed. (1955).....10
- John Milton, reprinted in *The Portable Library of Liberty*; files.libertyfund.org/pll/quotes/51.html.....8
- John Witte, Jr., *The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment*, 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 371 (1966).....21

Joseph Hall, <i>Works</i> (London 1863).....	9
Joseph Story, <i>A Discourse Pronounced Upon the Inauguration of the Author, as Dane Professor of Law at Harvard University (1829)</i>	2
L. John Van til, <i>Liberty of Conscience: The History of a Puritan Idea</i> (Presbyterian and Reformed Publishing 1972).....	10,11,16
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978)	17-18
Leo Pfeffer, <i>Church, State and Freedom (1953)</i>	17
Lorraine Boettner, <i>The Reformed Doctrine of Predestination</i> (Presbyterian and Reformed 1972).....	7
Martin Luther, Reply to the Diet of Worms, 1521, quoted in Roland Bainton, <i>Here I Stand: A Life of Martin Luther</i> (1950).....	7
Martin Luther, "Temporal Authority: To What Extent It Should Be Obeyed," reprinted in Oliver O. O'Donovan and Joan Lockwood O'Donovan, <i>From Irenaeus to Grotius: A Sourcebook in Christian Political Thought</i> (Eerdmans 1999).....	7

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	21
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	21
Oliver O. O'Donovan and Joan Lockwood O'Donovan, <i>From Irenaeus to Grotius: A Sourcebook in Christian Political Thought</i> (Eerdmans 1999).....	6
Pew Research Center.....	27
Pope Francis, quoted by New Ways Ministry June 1, 2019.....	27-28
<i>State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (May 4, 2017).....	20
Stephen H. Aden and Lee J. Strang, <i>When a 'Rule' Doesn't Rule: the Failure of the Oregon Employment Division v. Smith "Hybrid Rights Exception,"</i> 108 Penn St. L. Rev. 573 (2002).....	20-23
Steven Waldman, "A Common Missed Conception: Why Religious People Are Against Gay Marriage," <i>Slate</i> November 19, 2003.....	27

The Declaration of Independence4

The Holy Bible 5-6

Westminster Confession of Faith, Chapter
XX, Section II; reprinted in *Trinity*
Hymnal (Great Commission Publications
1990, 1999).....8

William Perkins, *Works* (London, 1612-18) I:529;
quoted by L. John Van Til, *Liberty of*
Conscience: The History of a Puritan Idea
(Presbyterian and Reformed Publishing 1972).....8
